

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19238 Version: 0 Name: Leadership Devlopment Program (MARC)

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 8/18/2016 In control: Finance and Audit Committee

On agenda: 8/22/2016 Final action: 8/29/2016

Title: A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute an Agreement with the Mid-America

Regional Council to provide a leadership development program for use by the County Executive's

Office, at a total cost to the County not to exceed \$17,000.00.

Sponsors: Dennis Waits

Indexes: LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM, MID-AMERICA REGIONAL COUNCIL (MARC)

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 19238bu.pdf, 2. 13938adopt.pdf, 3. 19238-AGMT-MARCLDRDEVPROGRAM.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/29/2016	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
8/29/2016	0	Finance and Audit Committee	recommend do pass	Pass
8/29/2016	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
8/23/2016	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Meeting	Pass
8/22/2016	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute an Agreement with the Mid-America Regional Council to provide a leadership development program for use by the County Executive's Office, at a total cost to the County not to exceed \$17,000.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 19238, August 22, 2016

INTRODUCED BY Dennis Waits, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Mid-America Regional Council (MARC), a nonprofit association of city and county governments, has provided a County leadership development program for the past seven years to County associates to enhance the organization and foster teamwork and cooperation among departments and associate groups; and.

File #: 19238, Version: 0

WHEREAS, section 1030.7 of the <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, eliminates the requirement for competitive bidding when items or services required are proposed to be obtained from a tax-exempt organization; and,

WHEREAS, MARC will provide a facilitator to lead the upcoming class for a development program from August 1, 2016, through July 31, 2017, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$17,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, an Agreement with MARC for the furnishing of this program is in the best interest of the health, welfare, and safety of the citizens of Jackson County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute an Agreement with the Mid-America Regional Council, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the Agreement.

.. Enacted and Approved

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor	County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 19238 of August 22, 2016, was duly passed on August 29, 2016 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

File #: 19238, Vo	ersion: 0					
,	Yeas	9	_ Nays	0		
,	Abstaining	0	_ Absent	0		
Date			Mary Jo Spino, Cl	erk of Legisla	ture	
expenditure is	s chargeable he fund from	and there is a	mbered to the one cash balance of the made	therwise uner	ncumbered i	n the treasury to
ACCOUNT NI ACCOUNT TI		001 5101 5 General Fund Non-Departme Other Contrac	ental			
NOT TO EXC	EED:	\$17,000.00	tual Selvices			
 Date		_	Chief Finar	ncial Officer		